Reaffirmed May 15, 1998
Financial Services Technical Publication
Developed By Accredited
Standards Committee
X9 - Financial Services
(CUSIP)
Developed by
Accredited Standards Committee

currencies and funds
IS0 6166-l 987 lntemational securities identifica-
tion numbering system (/S/N)
3 Definitions
For the purpose of this American National Standard
the following definitions apply:
3.1 check digit: A Modulus 10 Double-Add-
Double technique is used as a means of verifying
the CUSIP number. (See Appendix A for example.)
3.2 CUSIP number: The term that refers to the
whole alphanumeric name of the assigned issue.
3.3 issue number: A number used to identify
each individual issue of an issuer. Each separate
rate or maturity is considered a separate issue.
3.4 issuer number: A number assigned to each
eligible issuer of securities or other investment
media.
4 Configuration of the CUSIP number
The CUSIP number will be 9 characters in length,
consisting of a base number of six characters (either
numeric or alphabetic, or a combination thereof) to
be known as the issuer number, followed by two
characters (either numeric or alphabetic, or a com-
bination thereof) to be known as the issue number,
and a ninth digit to be known as the check digit
(numeric only).
4.1 Issuer number
To facilitate the assignment of issuer numbers cor-
porate and governmental issuers are commingled
to form a single alphabetic issuer file. An issuer
number of six digits is assigned based on the al-
phabetic sequence of each eligible issuer of
securities. One number is assigned to each issuer,
except where two character issue numbers are not
sufficient to accommodate all outstanding issues
with their various rates and maturities. In such
instances, the next sequential issuer number is
assigned unless it is unavailable, in which case an
overflow issuer number will be assigned.
Issuer numbers 900 to 989 in each group of 1,000
available numbers are reserved for overflow. Num-
bers in the overflow area are assigned in ascending
sequence to any issuer which cannot be accom-
modated within its proper alphabetic position in the
proceeding 900 issuer numbers.
Issuer numbers 990 to 999 in each group of 1,000
available are reserved for each independent user of
the standard. The practical effect of providing an
overflow mechanism may be seen in the manner in
which direct access to all issuers in the directory is
accomplished clerically, without need for a cross-
reference file lookup. If the name is found in the
appropriate alphabetic sequence, reference is then
made to the 900 section of that series. If the issuer
has been assigned an overflow number, it will be in
this location. Similarly, providing user assigned
numbers permits a user to identify any issuer not
assigned a CUSIP number for which he has a
1
©1998 ASC X9, Inc. ANSI X9.6-1991 (R1998)
This is a preview of "ANSI X9.6-1991 (R199...". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.